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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

AUGUST 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

I AUGUST 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of August 1972, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 50,519,000 lb. The summary total was lower than 
last year by 20.0 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of August 1 stocks 
is 75,933,000 lb. The July 1972 "in-to-storage" movement was 9.7 million pounds as 
compared with a similar movement of 10.5 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 77,369,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 17.2 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" movement 
of 7.3 million pounds for July 1972. 

Concentrated milk products 

stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
'I,1ft',000 lb. which was an increase of 140 thousand pounds over last year. The "in- 
-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for July 1972 was 5.8 million pounds. 
Locks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 135,114,000 lb. an 

increase of 54.2 million pounds over last year and an increase of 35.0 million pounds 
over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at August 1, 1972 totalled 10,914,000 lb. being 107 thou-
sand pounds lower than the 1971 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for July 
1972 was 285 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 373 thousand 
pounds during July 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
August 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 17.6 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 6.6 million pounds is shown for the month of July 1972. By kind, the 
frozen stocks were: Chicken, 16,550,000 lb., Fowl, 4,854,000 lb., Turkey, 22,202,000 
lb., Duck, 1,179,000 lb. and Goose, 47,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter August 1, 	1972 
preliminary 

July 1, 	1972 
revised 

August 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 50,519 40,825 70,555 

Prince 	Edward 	Is land 	................ 360 355 435 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 348  409 339 
Nw 	Brunswick 	....................... 24 8  265 259 
Quebec 	.............................. 34,4 19  25,479 55,581 
Ontario 	............................. 8 , 6 53  8,267 7,534 
Manitoba 	............................ 1 , 381  1,210 1,011 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1 , 69 7 1,486 1,942 
Alberta 	............................. 2,709  2,110 2,498 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 704  1,244 956 

5 year average 1967-1971 75,933 

Whey 	butter 	......................... 193 289 276 

'[A1322 2. Stuchs of C}ic2da Cheese in Ccld Sturagc 	iii: 	ii r' 1ac:ries in CdnliGa 

August 1, 	1972 	July 1, 	1972 
preliminary 	revised 

August 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 77,369 70,099 60,127 

Prince 	Edward 	Is land 	................ 805 567 429 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 561 519 260 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 84 108 54 
Quebec 	.............................. 44,639 40,079 35,292 
Ontario 	............................. 27,488 25,216 21,527 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,130 840 646 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 74 54 48 
Alberta 	............................. 1,186 1,120 880 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,402 1,596 991 

I 



T',LE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
1iiry Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

August 1, 	1972 	July 1, 	1972 	August 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole milk 	................ 957 1,061 1,217 

Case.............................. (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 957 1,061 1,217 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 4 1 , 164 35,339 41,024 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 543 587 302 

Spray 	process 	..................... 30 2 359 302 
Roller 	process 	.................... 241 228 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 681 820 667 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 400 266 236 

Evaporated 	........................ 323 150 126 
Condensed 	......................... 77 116 110 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 135,114 100,105 80,918 

Spray 	process 	..................... 132,570 97,892 77,948 
Roller 	process 	.................... 2,544 2,213 2,970 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 2,076 1,912 1,954 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 6,434 5,528 7,143 

"bulk" shown separately but ar" ncluded with  
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(D 

I 

	

August 1, 1972 	July 1, 1972 	August 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA 	.......................... 46,985 40,376 64,632 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,875 2,092 1,922 
Quebec 	.............................. 14,460 12,298 24,172 
Ontario 	............................. 14,023 11,719 19,346 
Manitoba 	............................ 4,853 4,066 5,837 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,444 1,515 3,232 
Alberta 	............................. 3,491 2,499 5,075 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 6,839 6,187 5,048 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,531 4,147 7,800 

Maritimes 	........................... 134 167 349 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,282 1,057 4,086 
Ontario 	............................. 711 850 619 
Manitoba 	............................ 634 533 865 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 318 378 641 
Alberta 	............................. 659 399 885 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 793 763 355 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,232 4,390 4,285 

Maritimes 	........................... 226 243 183 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,513 2,522 2,531 
Ontario 	............................. 674 722 1,011 
Manitoba 	............................ 190 297 201 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 146 134 92 
Alberta 	............................. 175 216 140 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 308 756 127 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

August 1, 1972 July 1, 	1972 August 1, 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

Chicken )  further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 7,7 8 7 7,348 8,201 

Maritimes 	........................... 391 424 402 
Quebec 	.............................. 2 ,442 2,245 4,388 
Ontario 	............................. 1,808 1,823 1,090 
Manitoba 	............................ 608 363 630 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 200 299 279 
Alberta 	............................. 518 485 807 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,820 1,709 605 

Fowl 

CAN/wA 	.......................... 4,854 5,636 6,382 

Maritimes 	........................... 125 154 190 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,410 1,573 1,349 
Ontario 	............................. 1,254 1,792 2,866 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,330 1,229 1,107 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 104 97 194 
Alberta 	............................. 208 145 438 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 423 646 238 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 6,302 5,778 9,133 

Maritimes 	........................... 196 255 230 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,972 1,623 3,514 
Ontario 	............................. 2,390 2,258 3,494 
Manitoba 	............................ 172 263 270 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 191 192 310 
Alberta 	............................. 408 326 556 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 973 861 759 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

August 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 	August 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

I 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec .............................. 
Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

8,280 4,977 10,046 

155 157 209 
1,655 1,228 2,768 
3,339 1,857 3,670 

568 231 597 
299 183 601 
934 221 656 

1,330 1,100 1,545 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec .............................. 
Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

5,938 3,813 13,662 

571 560 280 
1,574 866 4,334 
2,496 1,193 5,523 

243 256 662 
113 149 989 
295 411 1,017 
646 378 857 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,682 1,434 1,998 

Maritimes 	........................... 36 38 19 
Quebec 	.............................. 305 236 319 
Ontario 	............................. 485 487 357 
Manitoba 	............................ 425 342 643 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 28 11 47 
Alberta 	............................. 67 86 231 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 336 234 382 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 	 4 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

August 1, 1972 	July 1, 1972 	August 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 22 , 202  16,002 34,839 

Maritimes 	........................... 958  1,010 738 
Quebec 	.............................. 5,506  3,953 10,935 
Ontario 	............................. 8,710  5,795 13,044 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,408  1,092 2,172 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 631  535 1,947 
Alberta 	............................. 1,704  1,044 2,460 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 3 , 285  2,573 3,543 

Duck 

CANADA .......................... 1 , 179 	950 	1,115 

Maritimes 	........................... 15  19 11 
Quebec 	.............................. 296  284 269 
Ontario 	............................. 383  277 372 
Manitoba 	............................ 269  120 253 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2 2  25 17 
Alberta 	............................. 82 88 40 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 11 2  137 153 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 47  42 193 

Maritimes 	........................... 1  1 4 
Quebec.............................. 34  26 5 
Ontario 	............................. - 1 66 
Manitoba 	............................ 6  6 79 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 3  4 10 
Alberta 	............................. 2  2 13 
lirjtjsh 	Columbia 	.................... 1  2 16 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 	

I 
August 1, 1972 July 1, 1972 	August 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

CANADA .......................... 2,153 	1,861 	1,817 

Maritimes 	........................... 25 74 45 
Quebec 	.............................. 977 638 609 
Ontario 	............................. 483 459 278 
Manitoba 	............................ 408 426 530 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 20 43 52 
Alberta 	............................. 143 120 292 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 97 101 11 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in C1d SLero;e in Canada 	 I 
August 1, 1972 	

July 1,
1972 	August 1, 

preliminary 	 1971 revised  

Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 	lb. 

CANADA 6,818 1,849 2,247 10,914 11,199 11,021 

Maritimes 48 1 3 52 49 59 

Quebec 	......... 4,076 410 812 5,298 5,723 6,350 

Ontario 	........ 1,619 554 731 2,904 3,119 2,445 

Manitoba 174 704 199 1,077 929 607 

Saskatchewan 176 1 2 179 174 114 

Alberta 110 11 113 234 290 212 

British Columbia 615 168 387 1,170 915 1,234 4 
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